
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN 

on THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2013 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 

 
 � 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Cabinet held on 18th July 2013. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable 
pecuniary, non-disclosable pecuniary  or non pecuniary 
interests in relation to any Agenda item.  See Notes below. 
 

 

3. PROPOSED ESTABLISHMENT OF LOCAL JOINT 

COMMITTEES IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE  (Pages 7 - 26) 
 

 

 To consider a report of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Social Well-Being). 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

4. FINANCIAL FORECAST TO 2019  (Pages 27 - 42) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Assistant Director, Finance and 
Resources. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. HUNTINGDONSHIRE TOWN AND PARISH CHARTER  
(Pages 43 - 74) 

 

 

 To consider the contents of a Town and Parish Charter. 
 

D Smith 
388377 

6. MAKING ASSETS COUNT - CAMBRIDGESHIRE'S 

PROPOSED APPROACH TO STRATEGIC ASSET  

MANAGEMENT  (Pages 75 - 78) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Assistant Director Environment, 
Growth & Planning. 
 
 

S Ingram 
388400 

7. JOINT MATERIALS RECYCLING FACILITY 

PROCUREMENT  (Pages 79 - 118) 
 

 

 To receive a report from the Head of Operations on the 
procurement of a Joint Materials Recycling Facility. 
 

E Kendall 
388635 



8. FACING THE FUTURE 2013  (Pages 119 - 128) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Managing Director regarding 
potential options for future service delivery. 
 

Mrs J Lancaster 
388300 

 Dated this 11 day of September 2013  
   

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
 
Notes 
 
A. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

and unless you ha
[...]
uthority's administrative area, or 

  (b) it relates to or is likely to affect any of the descriptions referred to 
above, but in respect of a member of your family (other than 
specified in (2)(b) above) or a person with whom you have a close 
association 

 
 and that interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 
 

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 
01480 388008/e-mail Helen.Taylor@huntingdonshire.gov.uk /e-mail:   if 
you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your 
apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on 
any decision taken by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer.  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  

large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager 
and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the THE 

FUNCTION ROOM, ONE LEISURE ST IVES OUTDOOR CENTRE, 
CALIFORNIA ROAD, ST IVES, CAMBRIDGESHIRE PE27 6SJ on 
Thursday, 18 July 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

R B Howe, T D Sanderson and D M Tysoe. 
  

IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Councillors G J Bull and T V Rogers 
 

 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 
was submit
[...]
e Sensitivity to Wind Turbine Development 
Supplementary Planning Document be noted; and 
 

(c) that the Cumulative Landscape and Visual Impacts of 
Wind Turbines in Huntingdonshire, appended to the 
report now submitted, be the subject of a public 
consultation exercise. 

 

25. HUNTINGDONSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH PLAN 2013 - 2023   
 

 (Councillor T V Rogers,Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) was in attendance and spoke on this Item.) 
 
By way of a report by the Economic Development Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was acquainted 
with the background to the production of the Huntingdonshire 
Economic Growth Plan 2013 to 2023. The report had been 

3



considered also by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic) 
whose comments were relayed to the Cabinet. 
 
In considering the contents of the report, Executive Councillors 
stressed the importance of the Economic Growth Plan for the District 
and the Council.  Members discussed the extent of the area covered 
by the Plan and concern was raised over the lack of reference to rural 
areas.  In response, the Cabinet was advised that the Plan was based 
upon the current assets within Huntingdonshire with the Alconbury 
Enterprise Zone being an important factor.  It was reported that the 
successful development of key strategic sites would result in 
increased economic activity throughout the district.  
 
Executive Councillors concurred with the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel that the Plan’s vision should be amended to refer to 
Huntingdonshire becoming one of the best places in England to live, 
work and invest and that the document would benefit from a more 
dynamic tone throughout.  Having also supported the Panel’s view 
that a more explicit explanation be provided for the “trickle down” 
effect, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that, subject to the inclusion of amendments to reflect the text 
of the preamble hereto, the contents of the Huntingdonshire 
Economic Growth Plan 2013-2023 be approved. 

 

26. CCTV OPERATIONS - SHARED SERVICE PROPOSAL   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Operations (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) summarising a 
proposal to establish a shared CCTV service with Cambridge City 
Council.  The report had been considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) whose comments were relayed to 
the Cabinet. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the issues involved in managing the 
service, the scope for achieving efficiency savings and the next steps 
to be taken to progress the proposal.  Having been advised of the 
updated financial implications of the proposal, Executive Councillors 
stressed the importance of including a detailed financial summary in 
future reports. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the establishment of a shared CCTV service with 
Cambridge City Council be approved in principle; and 
 

(b) that the Head of Operations be authorised, after 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Healthy and 
Active Communities, to approve the establishment of the 
shared service, based in Huntingdon, on the basis of a 
detailed business case. 

 
 
 

4



27. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   
 

 The report of the Safety Advisory Group held on 4th June 2013 was 
received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
CABINET        19TH SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

PROPOSED ESTABLISHMENT OF LOCAL JOINT COMMITTEES IN 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE 

(Report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being)) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to revisit the proposals made by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) on the establishment of Local Joint Committees 
(LJCs) in Huntingdonshire. The Panel agreed that the Chairman would consult with 
Senior Officers and Members on the terms of the proposals and this has now been 
undertaken. This report outlines the result of those discussions. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Cabinet will be aware of the review previously undertaken by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) of the former Neighbourhood Forums in 
Huntingdonshire. The review was undertaken at the Cabinet’s request. The Panel’s 
report was considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 19th July 2012, where the 
following resolutions were made:- 
 

(a) that the Constitution for Local Joint Committees in Huntingdonshire attached 
as an Appendix to the report now submitted be adopted; 

 
(b) that the County Council and relevant Parish Councils involved in the Pilot 

scheme be consulted on adopting the Constitution; 
 
(c) that a pilot Local Joint Committee be trialled in the Norman Cross County 

division for 12 months period; 
 
(d) that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) be requested to 

undertake a review of the pilot scheme during its twelve months of 
operation; and 

 
(e) that the Executive Deputy Leader be authorised to review urgently the 

format of the existing Neighbourhood Forums, with a view to them 
continuing during the trial in those areas that have expressed a wish that 
they remain. 

 
2.2 Since then, one informal meeting of the pilot LJC in the Norman Cross County 

Division has been held. Members’ concerns over the absence of a face to face 
neighbourhood engagement mechanism within the District prompted discussions at 
the May 2013 meeting of the Executive Leader’s Strategy Group and the following 
principles were agreed:- 
 

 that the proposed LJCs be recognised as a legitimate body with which 
the District Council and other partner authorities such as the County 
Council, Police and Fire and Rescue Service can engage; 
 

Agenda Item 3

7



 that the establishment of LJCs be permissive on local communities’ 

part. It will be up to local communities to organise, pay for and service 
the LJCs themselves provided there is a wish amongst groups of 
Parishes to establish such a forum within t
[...]
equal nor constant across all the LJCs. The view has been 
taken that localism and the geographical identities of settlements should be the 
overriding factor in determining the boundaries of the LJCs. 
 
Secretarial Functions 

 
5.5 Secretarial functions are to be undertaken by Town and Parish Clerks/Officers within 

the LJC area. 
 

5.6 Additionally, a number of concerns have arisen around the role of the Secretary. 
Views have been expressed that Parishes do not have sufficient resources for their 
Clerks to service LJC meetings and that the function should be centrally co-ordinated 
to avoid any confusion with a view to ensuring continuity and efficiency. This is not, 
however, a universal view and the intention of the LJCs is to promote local 
ownership of the scheme, not a top-down approach. It is hoped that as the 
whole purpose is to increase local benefit, local Councils would want to be 
involved. 

 
 Police Representation at LJC Meetings  

5.7 Police representatives will be in attendance at LJC meetings if there is a significant 
matter of local concern. 

 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 The principles agreed at the Executive Leader’s Strategy Group meeting in May 2013 

have now been incorporated within the revised proposals and with this in mind, the 
Cabinet are  
 

RECOMMENDED  
 

(a) to encourage Town and Parish Councils to establish their own Local Joint 
Committees across the District within the parameters of Appendix A and 
Appendix B; 

 
(b) to approve the revised Constitution for Local Joint Committees in 

Huntingdonshire as appended in Appendix C of the report now 
submitted; and 

 
(c) to request each individual Ward Member of the Council to attend their 

respective Local Joint Committee(s) if a meeting is called upon by local 
communities. 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: Miss Habbiba Ali, Democratic Services Officer 

( 01480 388006 
* Habbiba.Ali@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 

10



BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Minutes and Reports of the Ca
[...]
st uncertainty about the final figures remains there is no alternative to assuming, for 
the time being, that extra savings of around £2.6M need to be found for 2015/16 
increasing to £3.7M by 2018/19.  There is uncertainty about what will happen to 
Government support for Councils after the 2015 General Election and this forecast 
assumes a fall of 2.5% per year.  
 
The major challenge is to identify how these savings can be achieved in time.  The report 
“Facing the Future 2013” later on the agenda begins this process. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Cabinet recommend to the Council that it: 
 

• confirms that there will be no grants relating to the impact of Council Tax 
Support to Town and Parish Councils in 2014/15 and subsequent years. 

 

• recognises the significant financial uncertainty for local authorities. 
 

• accepts the Forecast Report in order to estimate the potential level of 
savings required. 

 

• requests the Chief Officers’ Management Team to identify proposals for 
additional major savings for 2015/16. 

28



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Budget/MTP approved by Council in February: 

 

FORECAST BUDGET MTP 

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 
APPROVED BUDGET 

and MTP 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

BUDGET/MTP  22,764 22,198 22,755 23,046 24,227 

Special and Specific Grants 
adjustment 

-126 -100    

APPROVED BUDGET/MTP 22,638 22,098 22,755 23,046 24,227 

          

FUNDING         

Use of revenue reserves -2,128 -1,984 -1,458 0 0 

Remaining EOY 8,668 6,684 5,226 5,226 5,226 

New Homes Grant -2,905 -3,505 -4,489 -5,964 -6,832 

Formula Grant (RSG) -6,019 -4,600 -4,255 -3,936 -3,641 

Retained Business Rates -4,004 -4,127 -4,230 -4,336 -4,444 

Collection Fund Deficit -76       

Council Tax -7,506 -7,882 -8,323 -8,810 -9,311 

COUNCIL TAX LEVEL £133.18 £137.85 £142.67 £147.67 £152.84 

% increase 3.63% 3.51% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 

£ increase £4.67 £4.67 £4.82 £4.99 £5.17 
 

     

Unidentified Spending 
Adjustments still required 0
[...]
he transfer of a percentage of the New Home Bonus 

(NHB) the Local Enterprise Partnership, the Panel were pleased to 
note that the Executive Leader and the Executive Councillor for 
Resources intend to lobby DCLG to attempt to get the level of the 
loss on NHB reduced on the Council’s behalf.  There has been no 
assumption made within the Forecast that the District Council will 
receive any reciprocal funding from the Local Enterprise Partnership 
and it has been suggested that their Chairman and Chief Executive 
Officer should be invited to a future Council meeting to give a 
presentation on their business plan. 

 
10.3 In discussing the additional savings requirement (in Section 9), the 

Panel has commented on the need to focus on the larger areas of 
the Council’s expenditure and the importance of communication to 
ensure that Huntingdonshire residents are able to influence and 
remain informed of this process.  Members have suggested that the 
Council should take into account the degree to which the District 
Council’s activities are statutorily required but that this should be 
balanced against the interests of residents. 

 
10.4 The Panel has expressed their interest in supporting the identification 

of savings flowing from the report ‘Facing the Future 2013’ in 
conjunction with the other Overview & Scrutiny Panels and has 
suspended its reviews in order to do this. 

34



 
11. CONCLUSIONS  
 

11.1  Whilst progress is being made on achieving the previously identified 
savings requirement the Government’s Spending Review creates 
additional major difficulties for the Council and its ability to deliver its 
current portfolio of services. 

 
11.2  There is also uncertainty about what will happen to Government 

financial support for Councils after the 2015 General Election.  
 

11.3  Reserves will be at planned minimum levels by 2015/16 and so there 
is no alternative but to urgently identify options for savings that can 
be introduced in time - this 
[...]
les and  
noted the creation of a countywide publicly-owned joint venture (the MAC 

76



Public Property Partnership). The Panel has supported recommendations 
b and c as per the Section 6 of the Cabinet report. Members have also 
been assured that any specific proposals in relation to District Council 
assets would be considered by the Cabinet, in conjunction with the 
Overview & Scrutiny Panel in due course. 

 
6.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 Therefore it is recommended that the Cabinet: 
 

a. endorses the MAC principles and the creation of a countywide 
publicly-owned joint venture (the MAC Public Property 
Partnership); and 

 
b. endorses the pragmatic approach that HDC has taken to date in 

respect of maximising the use of our own assets and that all 
further ‘common sense’ sharing opportunities should be fully 
explored wherever that may be possible. 

 
c. notes that none of our assets will be committed to or 

encumbered by any joint venture proposal without further 
reference to Cabinet. 

 
Background Papers: 
 
Localism Act 2011 – Duty to Co-operate - Local Planning Authorities 
 
Making Assets Count: Cambridgeshire CC Cabinet Report – July 2013 
 
CONTACT OFFICER  
 
Enquiries about this report to Steve Ingram, Assistant Director, Environment, 
Growth and Planning on 01480 388400. 

77



78

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The report at Annex 1 and the accompanying appendices inform the 

work done to date in respect of Recycling Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Waste Partnership (RECAP) jointly procuring a materials 
recycling facility (MRF) to manage and process all the recycling 
materials collected across Cambridgeshire and Peterborough.  It is a 
common report being presented to all the partnership waste collection 
authorities. 

 
1.2 The joint procurement is based on all the participating partners signing 

up to the procurement and abiding by the outcome.  If any partner 
decides not to then the procurement wil
[...]
materials to 
the market jointly and collaboratively, thereby securing greatest influence over securing best 
value in processing cost and materials income. Withdrawing from the procurement, post 
tender bidding, would not only potentially negate the process, but also fundamentally 
prejudice the service continuity position of Partners and risk irrevocably fracturing the 
Partnership.  

83



ANNEX 1 
 
 
 
The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste Partnership 
 

RECAP Authorities: 

Cambridge City   Cambridgeshire County  East Cambridgeshire  South Cambridgeshire 
Fenland    Huntingdonshire    Peterborough City   

2 

 

Recycling in Cambridgeshire 
& Peterborough 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
 
The Cabinet Member / Committee is recommended to:  
 
1. Agree that the Council is committed to the procurement and appointment of a Contractor to deliver 
Joint MRF services for bulking, sorting and onward processing/sale of recyclable materials for all 
participating RECAP partners, unless all partners agree not to appoint. 
 
2. Approve on behalf of the Council the ‘RECAP Partnership Charter’, as attached at Appendix 1, 
including approval of the additional Schedule 2 Governance Agreement relating to the operation of 
the Joint MRF contract, commitment to participation in and commitment of recyclate materials into 
the joint contract. 
 
3. Agree delegation to the appropriate (named) Officer responsible for authorisation of the final 
Invitation to Tender (ITT), to award the Contract, in consultation with Members as appropriate. 
 
4. Agree that Peterborough City Council will nominate a preferred supplier in collaboration with the 
participating partners, for the provision of the services of bulking, sorting and onward 
processing/sale of recyclable materials contract, on behalf on both Peterborough City Council and 
the RECAP participating partners. 
 
5. Note and agree the approach to the Waste Framework Directive compliance regarding source 
separation of rec
[...]
ntly; would leave a number of partners out of contract in 2014 and potentially 
irrevocably fracture the RECAP partnership approach.  

 
Recommendation: 

 
25. It is recommended that the two stage approach as set out at Para 23 above is adopted as 

the RECAP position on WDF / Waste Regulations compliance,  for the reasons identified in 
Paras 21-24 - requiring the MRF procurement process to test material quality requirements 

117



APPENDIX 3 
 
 
 
The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste Partnership 
 

RECAP Authorities: 

Cambridge City   Cambridgeshire County  East Cambridgeshire  South Cambridgeshire 
Fenland    Huntingdonshire    Peterborough City   

6 

 

Recycling in Cambridgeshire 
& Peterborough 

with suppliers and the OSD options to test the TEEP considerations of potential kerbside 
sort. 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 

118



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Facing The Future 2013 
 
Meeting(s)/Date(s): Cabinet – 19 September 2013 
 
Executive Portfolio: Executive Leader - Councillor Jason Ablewhite 
 
Report by: Jo Lancaster, Managing Director 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

a. Cabinet approve the list of potential options for future service delivery 
and for them to be considered in respect of all the services currently 
delivered by the Council; 

 
b. Scrutiny Chairmen are requested to prepare proposals for a delivery 

review programme to be presented to October Cabinet for approval, 
to agree resourcing for that programme and a proposed governance 
structure, and 

 
c. Scrutiny Panels are requested to review all options in line with the 

programme and present their conclusions and recommendations to 
Cabinet.  

 
 

 

Agenda Item 8

119



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 

120



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is for Cabinet to: 
 

• consider the future potential business models for the deliver
[...]
l report to Cabinet 13-Sept 2013

	6 MAKING ASSETS COUNT - CAMBRIDGESHIRE'S PROPOSED APPROACH TO STRATEGIC ASSET  MANAGEMENT
	7 Joint materials recycling facility procurement
	COMT Report - Joint Materials Recycling Facility Procurement Annex 1
	COMT Report - Joint Materials Recycling Facility Procurement Appendix 1
	COMT Report - Joint Materials Recycling Facility Procurement Appendix 2
	COMT Report - Joint Materials Recycling Facility Procurement Appendix 3

	8 Facing the Future 2013



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Pathfinder 

House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 19 
September 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, R B Howe and D M Tysoe. 
  

IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Councillor S J Criswell 
 

 APOLOGY: Anpology for absence from the meeting was 
submitted on behalf of Councillor 
T D Sanderson. 

 
 

28. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18th July 2013 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Executive Councillors noted that Councillor N J Guyatt had been 
appointed as the District Council’s representative to the 
Cambridgeshire Pension Fund Board. 
 

29. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors D M Tysoe declared a non pecuniary interest in Minute 
No. 31 as Clerk to Ellington Parish Council. 
 

30. PROPOSED ESTABLISHMENT OF LOCAL JOINT COMMITTEES 

IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE   
 

 (Councillor S J Criswell, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Social Well Being) was in attendance and spoke on this item.) 
 
Further to Minute No. 12/21 and by way of a report by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book), the Cabinet were reminded of their previous 
decision on the proposed establishment of Local Joint Committees 
(LJC) in Huntingdonshire.  This had included the adoption of a 
constitution and approval to trial a pilot scheme in the Norman Cross 
County Division.  Having regard to the latter, it was reported that only 
one informal meeting of the pilot LJC had been held. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor S J Criswell, Chairman of 
the Panel, addressed the Cabinet. He explained that as a result of 
Members’ concerns over the absence of a face to face 
neighbourhood engagement mechanism within the district the issue of 
LJC’s had been raised with the Executive Leader’s Strategy Group.  
As a result, a series of new principles for LJC’s were agreed with the 
intention of promoting local ownership of the scheme rather than a 



 

 

top-down approach.   
 
In considering the information before them, Executive Councillors 
expressed reservations over the prescriptive nature of the proposed 
boundary map areas adding that some towns/parishes may wish to 
join up with others not within the areas identified. In response to 
which, Councillor Criswell explained that the Town and Parish had 
been consulted on whom they considered to be part of their local 
communities and that no one had raised any disagreement with their 
proposed geographical allocation.  However, the Cabinet felt that the 
areas should be perceived as guidelines only in order to allow some 
flexibility.   
 
Having thanked the Panel for their input, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that Town and Parish Councils be notified of the 
opportunity to establish their own Local Joint Committees 
across the District within the parameters set out in 
Appendix A and Appendix B; 
 

(b) that the revised Constitution for Local Joint Committees in 
Huntingdonshire as set out in Appendix C of the report be 
approved; and 

 
(c) that each individual Ward Member be requested to attend 

their respective Local Joint Committee(s) if a meeting is 
called by the communities. 

 
 
 

31. FINANCIAL FORECAST TO 2019   
 

 By way of a report by the Assistant Director, Finance and Resources 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet were 
acquainted with the present position in relation to the Council's 
financial forecast for the period up to 2018/19 together with the 
deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-
Being) thereon. 
 
In considering the information contained in the report, Members have 
been informed of progress to date in the achievement of savings and 
have acknowledged the major financial challenges facing the 
authority arising from the Government’s Spending Review.  Particular 
attention was drawn to the Government’s limit for Council Tax 
increase in the current year, uncertainty surrounding the level of 
Government Formula Grant and a proposed requirement for local 
authorities to pass a significant portion of New Homes Bonus to the 
Local Enterprise Partnership.  The Cabinet acknowledged that the 
Government’s Review had created additional major financial 
challenges for the Council and its ability to deliver its current portfolio 
of services.  Furthermore, mention was made of the uncertainty that 
surrounded Government support for Councils after the 2015 General 
Election with a potential for a fall in grant of 2.5% per year. 
 



 

 

In discussing existing savings proposals, Members considered 
whether to continue with a grant to Town and Parish Councils 
previously awarded as compensation for changes in funding arising 
from the Government’s Local Council Tax Support Scheme.  Given 
the challenges being faced by the authority as a result of the 
budgetary cuts, Members felt that this grant should not be continued 
beyond the current financial year, subject to there being no change in 
Government legislation. 
 
With regard to additional savings requirements, Executive Councillors 
recognised the need to focus on the larger areas of the Council’s 
expenditure and the importance of communication to ensure that 
Huntingdonshire residents are able to influence and remain informed 
of the process. 
 
Having noted that the Managing Director was currently developing a 
performance management framework to link the Leadership Direction 
with the Budget/MTP  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Council be recommended to; 
  

(a) consider the contents of the report and acknowledge 
the significant financial uncertainty for local authorities; 
 

(b) confirm that there will be no grants relating to the 
impact of Council Tax Support to Town and Parish 
Councils in 2014/15 and subsequent years; 

 
(c) support the Financial Forecast as the basis to estimate 

the potential level of savings required by the authority; 
and 

 
(d) request the Managing Director to identify proposals for 

additional major savings for 2015/16. 
 
 
 

32. HUNTINGDONSHIRE TOWN AND PARISH CHARTER   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Environmental and Community 
Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet was invited to consider the content of a proposed 
Huntingdonshire Town and Parish Charter which sets out a 
framework for partnership working to improve the economic, social 
and environmental well-being of the district. The Charter had been 
considered also by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-
Being) whose comments were relayed to the Cabinet. 
 
Members were informed that the Charter would be an evolving 
document which would take into account any future changes such as 
the proposals for Local Joint Committees in Huntingdonshire, the 
Parish planning process and any changes announced by the 
Department of Communities and Local Government in respect of the 



 

 

Localism Act. 
 
In considering the contents of the Charter, Executive Councillors 
concurred with the Overview and Scrutiny Panel that in Appendix C 
reference should be made that the District Council would advise Town 
and Parish Councils of developments which were taking place 
through “permitted developments”. Having also supported the Panel’s 
view that Local Joint Committees in Huntingdonshire should be 
included within the document as an example of an appropriate forum 
in which to engage with communities, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that, subject to the inclusion of the suggested amendments 
referred to in the text of the preamble hereto, the contents of 
the Huntingdonshire Town and Parish Charter be approved. 

 

33. MAKING ASSETS COUNT - CAMBRIDGESHIRE'S PROPOSED 

APPROACH TO STRATEGIC ASSET  MANAGEMENT   
 

 Further to Minute No 11/15, consideration was given to a report by 
the Assistant Director, Environment, Growth and Planning (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) updating Members with 
progress of the Making Assets Count project which aims to deliver 
high quality and effective management of public sector assets across 
Cambridgeshire. The report had been considered by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) whose comments were 
relayed to the Cabinet. 
Executive Councillors were advised that the MAC Partnership 
consisted of Cambridgeshire County Council, Cambridgeshire’s 
District Councils, the Police Service, the Fire Service and some of the 
local Health Providers.  It was reported that there had been some 
initial success thus far including the re-letting of office space to 
accommodate health service requirements at Pathfinder House.  
Members’ attention was drawn to a proposal to establish a publicly-
owned joint venture vehicle which would enhance the work of the 
Partnership by delivering projects and managing transferred assets. 
In recognising the importance of investigating all opportunities and 
having noted that none of the authority’s assets would be committed 
to or encumbered by this without further reference to a future 
meeting, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 

 
(a)    that the Making Assets Count principles, outlined in 

paragraph 2.1 of the report now submitted, be endorsed 
and the County Council’s intention to proceed with the 
creation of a countywide publicly-owned joint venture (the 
MAC Public Property Partnership) noted; and  

(b)    that the pragmatic approach taken to date by the authority 
in respect of maximising the use of our own assets be 
supported and all further ‘common sense’ sharing 
opportunities fully explored and expediently delivered 
wherever that may be possible;  

  
  



 

 

  
 
 

34. JOINT MATERIALS RECYCLING FACILITY PROCUREMENT   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a proposal by 
the Recycling Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste Partnership 
(RECAP) to jointly procure a materials recycling facility to manage 
and process all the recycling materials collected across 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough. The proposals relates only to 
bulking, sorting and onward processing/sale of recyclable materials.  
 
In considering the information in the report, Executive Councillors 
discussed the risk associated with the contract and sought 
assurances that the authority would benefit from being part of a 
combined procurement with other local authorities.  Having referred 
also to the lack of any financial justifications in the report, the Cabinet   
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that, subject to all RECAP partners agreeing to the 
appointment, the Council’s commitment to the 
procurement and appointment of a Contractor to deliver a 
joint materials recycling facility for bulking, sorting and 
onward processing/sale of recyclable materials for all 
participating partners, be endorsed; 
 

(b) that the RECAP Advance Partnership Working Charter 
and Governance Agreement, appended to the report now 
submitted,  be approved; 

 
(c) that the final Invitation of Tender document for the project 

be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) prior to final approval by the 
Cabinet and if necessary a special meeting be called for 
that purpose in order to meet the timetable for the joint 
procurement; 

 
(d) that the nomination of a preferred supplier by 

Peterborough City Council, in collaboration with the 
participating partners, for the provision of the services of 
bulking, sorting and onward processing/sale of recyclable 
materials contract on behalf of Peterborough City Council 
and the RECAP participating partners be endorsed; and 

 
(e) that the RECAP approach to the Waste Framework 

Directive and Waste Regulations for the collection of 
recyclate materials streams from 2015, as set out in 
Appendix 3 of the report, be approved. 

 
 

35. FACING THE FUTURE 2013   
 

 With the aid of report by the Managing Director (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet was invited to consider 



 

 

future potential business options for the delivery of Council services 
together with a programme of activity aimed at supporting the delivery 
of a robust business plan.  
 
Members were advised that the proposals explored a range of options 
available to reform the way the authority delivers it services, with the 
aim of creating a sustainable solution to the stark financial difficulties 
facing the authority.   In welcoming the pragmatic approach being 
adopted by the authority and in acknowledging that consideration 
would need to be given to a number of difficult decisions in the future, 
the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the list of potential options for future service delivery 
be approved and they be considered in respect of all the 
services currently delivered by the Council; 
 

(b) that the Overview and Scrutiny Chairmen be requested to 
prepare proposals for a delivery programme to be 
presented to the next meeting of the Cabinet for approval 
and to agree resourcing for that programme and a 
proposed governance structure; and 

 
(c) that the Overview and Scrutiny Panels be requested to 

review all options in line with the programme and present 
their conclusions and recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


